

SR0294 LRB097 12721 GRL 57209 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 2 3 learn of the death of Jean Marie Zdanowicz of Waukegan, who 4 passed away on July 10, 2011; and 5 WHEREAS, Jean Zdanowicz was born on June 1, 1956, in 6 Waukegan; her parents were Robert and Anne Dietmeyer; she lived 7 in the Waukegan area her entire life; and 8 WHEREAS, Jean Zdanowicz was a professional in the mortgage 9 industry for her entire career, most recently as a mortgage 10 underwriter at North Shore Trust and Savings; and WHEREAS, Jean Zdanowicz enjoyed spending time with her 11 12 grandchildren; her family and friends will fondly remember her 13 for her infectious laugh and her humorous good nature; and 14 WHEREAS, Jean Zdanowicz was preceded in death by her father 15 and her uncle, Frank; and 16 WHEREAS, Jean Zdanowicz is survived by her loving husband, 17 Joseph; her mother; her children, Patricia (Patrick) and Derek (Kristen); her brother, Robert (Rita); her sister, Patricia 18 19 (David); her grandchildren, Jeremy, Jacob, Brandon, Violet, 20 Jordan, John, and Devon; and her many aunts, uncles, cousins,

- 1 nieces, and nephews; therefore, be it
- 2 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-SEVENTH GENERAL
- 3 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn, along with
- 4 her family and friends, the passing of Jean Marie Zdanowicz;
- 5 and be it further
- 6 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 7 presented to the family of Jean Zdanowicz as an expression of
- 8 our sympathy.